49110

NOVEMBER 1968 FILE NO. 4910-5

‘This Manual Applies To Clausing 10" -Lathes

From Serial No.403934 To4%,5501

CONTENTS

INSTALLATION
Dimension Drawing . . ... P 2.1
Foundation . . i i i e e e e e e e e e e e e, 3.1
Cleaning. . e e e e e e 3.1
Movingand Lifting . . ... .. v v v i ittt e e e e e e e e e e e 3.1
Electrical Connections . . .. . v i it it i e e e e I
L el T T ' 4.1
Leveling . v o v it i e e e e e e e e e 4.1
LUBRICATION
Lubrication Chort v v v v e o e e e e e e e e 5.1
OPERATION
Functional Diagram. . . . .. ... ... ... ..... e e e e 6
Back GearControls . . . . ... ..o oo e 7
Spindle Speeds . . . v . i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 7
Headstock . . . v i v i i i i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e 8
Quick-Change Gear Box . . . ... ..... R 8
O« 7 T T T 8 &9
Tool Holders .. ... ... .. e e e e et e e et e e et e e e 10
TQIISP0CK « v vt et ettt e e e I h
Chucks and Face Plates . .. . ittt ittt ettt ittt nne e, 11
MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENTS
Preventative Maintenance ... .. [ e e e e e e e e 12.1
Belts --replacing and tensioning . ....... C e e et e e e e 12.1
Carriage Bearing Plates . . . . . . i i i i i i i i i ettt e et i a et e e e 12.1
02 73S 12.1
Y 1= T o T 13
Spindle Bearings . . .. i it i i it ittt i e e e e s e e e e 13

PARTS INDEX & INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS. . 14.10 . 28

ATTACHMENTS . ..................... e D9

APPEN DX . .. e e Cee e I

1.5



A

0167

GENERAL DIMENSIONS -- 4900 SERIES CLAUSING LATHES

CLEARANCE | l'l"—*l

FOR
MOTOR DOOR

24" 31%"
36" PED 43, APPROX.

T :
8%’

|

7'"

I7%n

|

90" APPROX. - _—

|

l

|

:
T

CLEARANCE
TO OPEN
DOOR



INSTRUCTIONS and PARTS

CLAUS

CLAUSING CORPORATION
KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49001

WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

4900.series
Serial Numbers from 40097

| 5900-series
Serial Numbers from 500817

CLAUSING LATHES
DEC. 15,1971  FILE NO. 710.041-2

REVERSING SWITCH for SINGLE PHASE (110 Volt) MOTORS

. WHITE RED

%
Y \ RED
JUMPER /
«PURPLE J_ || \\ )l
| 2 BLACK R Q GREEN
¢
\W/
BROWN
. GREEN
/] GROUND)
YELLOW \ ( YELLOW
l\‘\ BROWN BROWN

RED ' J MOTOR
D:t?;:nssx:rscu — SINGLE PHASE
(110 Volt)
JUNCTION BOX  *PURPLE ‘ /
BLACK l
WHITE To reverse rotation interchange
% Green wire has been used _BLACK and RE_D motor wires
on some switches POWER SUPPLY in MOTOR terminal box

Y

REVERSING SWITCH for SINGLE PHASE (220 Volt) MOTORS
B | | BLACK BLUE

)

| I"ZAN

72\9/4
V72
4%41

RED ~ (GROUND)

BROWN MO

YELLOW PURPLE *

BLACK BLACK

wireL]

YELLOW

JUMPER GREEN

YELLOW
- BROWN

- BROWN
REVERSING s SINGLE PHASE
DRUM SWITCH I (220 Volt)
JUNCTION BOX  yeLLOW PURPLE &
# PURPLE GREEN
{GROUND)
BLACK WHITE To reverse rotation interchange

®*Green wire hos been used BLACK ond RED mator wires

on some switches | POWER SUPPLY in MOTOR terminal box



REVERSING SWITCH for 3-PHASE (220 Volt) MOTORS

“ C | \  TIE TOGETHER

, : & TAPE, WIRE
YELLOW / RED

| N\ 4“ 3 6
3 4 o > -
* BLUE ~L_ 2 K PURPLE * * o 74 \\ °

* PURPLE \
|

NUMBERS 4, 5

\

il

YELLOW o
BLACK

YELLOW PURPLE # YELLOW

REVERSING BROWN ‘ ' BROWN

MOTOR

e —
DRUM SWITCH S e 3-PHASE
T (220 Volt)
JUNCTION BOX BLACK \
RED 3 pERCK 'GREEN (GROUND)

* Green wire hos been used *BLUE \ “ ] BLUE *

on some switches | To reverse rotation interchange
* White wire has been used ANY TWO switch wires in MOTOR

on some switches POWE'R SlIJPPLY terminal box

REVERSING SWITCH for 3-PHASE (440 Volt) MOTORS

TIE TOGETHER & TAPE
WIRE NUMBERS 4 & 7,
588, 6809

YELLOW RED o
* BLUE PURPLE #
BROWN BLACK

‘BROWN YELLOW

REVERSING *PURPLE m_ '

MOTOR
3-PHASE
(440 Volt)

DRUM SWITCH ==
=

-

JUNCTION BOX - -\ \
BLACK —
\\\ BLACK GREEN

. | N \ \
Green wire has been used BLUE \\\“- BLUE (GROUND) To reverse rotation interchang

on some switches
wWhite wire hos been used ANY TWO switchwires in MOTOF

on some switches POWEIR SLIJPPI-Y terminal box




INSTRUCTIONS and PARTS

CLAUSING 3
DNISION, ATLAS PRESS COMPANY
KALAMAZQOO, MICHIGAN 49001

A

SI.I"DE" GEA'R’ IN JSLIDE GEAR ouT

32 454
0092 J.0046 |.0022

.0036(.0018.00092

.0017 |.00083

.0016 }1.00079

.0Q13 00065
108 | 216

.0027 [.00136/.00068

.00141.0007

.00151.00076

CROSS FEED 1/4 OF LONGITUDINAL

130-025-10

.0020 .00094]

©130-025-10
"THREADING CHART

for

4900 SERIES CLAUSING 10" LATHES

JURE 1967

LEGEND

A. GEAR SHIFTER. HANDLE changes ratio be-
tween spindle and lead screw. There are two po-

sitions IN and OUT. Do not sbz/: while spindle is

turning.

B. GEAR SHIFTER KNOB has three positions —
B, C or A. Engaged position is vertical. If knob
doesn’t shift easily, place lead screw direction
lever in neutral (center position) and turn sliding
gear handle until knob can be engaged do not
force.

C. GEAR SHIFTER LEVER. To shift,
on handle, drop lever, slide to position desired,
raise lever and push in handle to engage lock pin.
If thread-feed selector handle does not slide easi-
ly, turn sliding gear shifter handle (A) while shift-
ing.

pull out

FILE 130-025-10

el i
. .J-n. X P



INSTALLATION

FOUNDATION

Your Clausing lathe is a precision machine tool, and
requires a solid foundation. The floor must be heavy
enough to support the weight of the machine without

If the

noticeable deflection, and it must be level.

floor does not meet these important requirements,

a special foundation should be built.

CONCRETE FLOORS -- A reinforced concrete floor
is the best foundation: it provides a rigid base, min-
imizes vibration from adjacent machines, and resists

deflection.

WOOD FLOORS should be carefully checked for
strength -- place a precision level on floor where
lathe is to be located, and move a hand tuck with
average load past it. If bubble in level shows no-
ticeable movement, the floor should be reinforced,

or cut away and a concrete foundation installed.

CLEANING

Before moving carriage or tailstock along the ways,

use a good grease solvent to remove the rust-proof
coating applied to all polished and unpainted sur-

faces.

Do not use an air hose -- it could force dirt or grit
picked up during transit into bearing surfaces.

Use a stiff bristle brush to clean lead screw.
When thoroughly cleaned, cover the unpainted sur-

faces with a light coating of *“‘Way Lubricant’’ for
proper lubrication.

- Frequent cleaning and lubrication is essential to

long service life -- see page 5 for instructions.

MOVING AND LIFTING

- . Leave lathe on skid -- simplifies moving to final

4910
3910
6900

location.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT slide lathe along floor.
DO NOT USE fork lift under chip pan.

3.1

CARRIAGE
LOCK SCREW

PR
casan
lllll
llll
-----

paa ®

APPROXIMATE

ﬁ LEADSCREw CENTER °F||WEIGHT
X | PROTECTION |
NI
)— LATHE FOOT
LEVELING
SCREW

LEVELING
SCREW PAD

kx\\\\- \‘;\\

7Y /ﬁf/ FLOOR

Figure 1

|///

CABINET

CAUTION: DO NOT LOWER LEVELING SCREW
PADS UNTIL LATHE IS READY TO BE

LEVELED -- refer to figure 1.

When using a sling -- clean bed ways, move tail-
stock to the right-hand end of the bed and lock it in
place. To protect lead screw and bed, place a 3/4"
thick hardwood board under approximate center of
weight load, insert sling as shown in figure 1, and
raise machine about one-inch off floor. Make any
necessary adjustments for balance by moving car-

riage along bed. — Before moving carriage, loosen
lock screw -- located on top right side of the car-

rrage.

If a fork lift is used, place 3/4" thick hardwood
board under the bed so that the_-clutch rod will not
be bent when the lathe is raised -- do not pick up
by chip pan.

Mounting pads do not require anchoring.

Leveling screws are equipped with ndn-slip mounting

pads which eliminate the need for anchoring or bolt-

ing machine to floor. Floor must be clean and free

of oil.



ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

The machine is wired at factory -- merely connect
power supply to line leads 1n junction box on back
of headstock cabinet. IMPORTANT: To reverse ro-

tation of motor interchange any two line leads -- see

WIRING INSTRUCTIONS.

Before connecting motor, make sure that voltage and
other current requirements of the motor correspond
with your power supply. If there is any question,
verify your current and voltage by calling your power
company.

ANCHORING LATHE TO FLOOR
CAUTION: DO NOT SLIDE LATHE ALONG FLOOR.

ANCHOR LOCK
- BOLT  WASHER
. / LEVELING
T[] B2k~ scRew
E—= LATHE
_— FOOT
// LEVELING
3 w”m SCREW PAD

r /A:M/
CA/BINET / o I// \ _
/.ﬂﬂ FLOOR

ANCHOR
NUT

Figure 2

Use anchor bolts to secure lathe to concrete floor --
use lag screws to secure lathe to wood floor -- refer
to figure 2.

With a hoist or lift, lower the lathe into position and

mark the four leveling screw locations. DO NOT
LOWER LEVELING SCREW PADS.

Lift machine out of the way, drill holes for anchor
nuts and install anchor nuts -- for lag screws drill
pilot holes.

Position and lower machine. Turn leveling screws
until no portion of the lathe cabinet touches the

floor -- shim under pads, if necessary.

Start anchor bolts or lag screws -- DO NOT tighten
unti]l lathe is level -- see Levcling Instructions.

4.1

LEVELING

The lathe should be kept perfectly level at all times.
When carelessly mounted, the bed may become twist-
ed. Even-a slight amount of twist will move centers
out of alignment and result in inaccurate work and

excessive wear. Make it a habit to regularly check
the level of the bed.

THIS IS IMPORTANT:

Use one precision level at least 6" long -- level
should show a distinct bubble movement when a

.003" shim is placed under one end.

Clean the bed ways thoroughly.

Figure 3

1. First level bed longitudinally, compensate for
variations of bubble readings by turning the leveling
screws on the cabinet base until bed is level - - refer
to Figure 3 for level positions.

2. Next level both ends of the bed. The headstock
and the tailstock -- must be checked with the level
placed at right angles to the bed. Refer to Figure 3.
Use a square to align the level. Do not turn level

end for end.

Level reading at headstock and tailstock must be
identical. Compensate for variations of bubble read-
ings by turning the leveling screws unul lathe 1s
level.

NOTE: Avoid excessive adjustment of leveling
screws by inserting shims between pads and floor.

3. Tighten the four anchoring bolts not more than
finger-tight, or until the lock washers start to com-
press -- lag screws should be tightened, then backed
off about one-quarter turn.

4. Recheck the level of the lathe - - unequal tighten-
ing of anchoring bolts may have pulled the bed out

of level. Recheck leveling 1n 5 days.

Check level of bed at frequent intervals. Chatter - -
turning taper -- boring taper -- facing convex or
concave is the general result of an improperly leveled
iathe.

4210
S810
£900



LUBRICATION CHART - - - 4800 SEHIES,_LCLAUSING LATHES

- CODE -
D1-DAILY oil with TEXACO REGAL PC-R&O0 oil or equiva-

lent.

D2-DAILY oil with Texaco Way Lubricant ""D’’ or equivalent.
W-WEEKLY oil with Texaco Way Lubricant ‘D’ or equivalent.
M-MONTHLY clean with Kerosene, then oi! with Texaco Way

Lubricant *‘D"’ or equivalent.

S-SEMIANNUALLY lubricate quadrant gear teeth with TEX-

ACO CRATER No. 2X or equivalent. Remove oil
and dirt before applying grease.

* Remove plug.

** Remove plug and turn spindle until oiler shows.
*** Remove cover.

9.1



olev

BACKGEAR HEADSTOCK CROSS SLIDE TAILSTOCK TAILSTOCK
MOTOR SWITCH CONTROL LEVER SPINDLE HANDWHEEL RAM LOCK LEVER

CONTR

ONTROL LEVER HEADSTOCK CARRIAGE RAM TAILSTOCK

SADDLE DEAD - .} LOCK \
)/

TAILSTOCK HANDWHEEL

CENTER TOOL POST

> TOOL
HBAANCDKWGHEEAERL 2\ roor R SLIDE HANDWHEEL
T E  SETOVER SCREW-
- RACK
BACKGEAR PIN
LEADSCREW
LEADSCREW > — G\ | Lo et )| ATHE BED

THREADING DIAL

IP PAN

N  — __n,/" CROSS FEED '
. LEVER
/
HALF.NUT
CARRIAGE LEVER |
HANDWHEEL - | ——  STORAGE COMPARTMENT
DOOR

DIRECTION LEVER
(FEED CONTROL)

SLIDING GEAR
SHIFTER HANDLE

SELECTOR KNOB
(GEAR SHIFTER)

QUICK-CHANGE G
GEAR BOX L THREAD 'AND CARRIAGE
[\l FEED SELECTOR APRON
U HANDLE POWER LONGITUDINAL
SPINDLE §| (GEAR SHIFTER FEED LEVER
SPEED LEVER) TAILSTOCK < |
CHART [ . PEDESTAL '
/ [i\\I]
HOTOR AND @ HEADSTOCK LEVELING
GEAR TRAIN PEDESTAL SCREW
DOOR ’
k% FOOT

Figure 4



CONTROLS AND OPERATION

Do not operate the lathe until you are thoroughbly ',
familiar with all controls and their fuactions. Read
the instructions carefully. Then, operate the lathe
in back gear -- get the ‘‘feel’’ of the controls --
set up different threads and feeds -- engage the
power feeds -- get acquainted with the lathe before

you start a job -- it will save tme and produce

better work.

BACK GEAR CONTROLS

BACK GEAR DRIVE provides the slow spindle
speeds from 52 to 237 rpm required for heavy cuts
and correct surface speeds for large diameter work.

IMPORTANT SAFETY FEATURE: The back gear
knob has a safety lock -- it cannot be moved from one
position to another unless motor switch is in ‘‘OFF"’
position. Spindle must come to a complete stop be-
fore changing drives.

BACK  DIRECT
GEAR  DRIVE

7
&
(TN

i’

1]

LT
llm‘

i

1l

| 4i1.

To engage the back gear drive:
1. Sctop lathe spindle.

2. 'Disengage back gear pin (figure 5) from drive
pulley by pulling pin away from headstock.

3. Move back gear lever to the left -- Rotate spindle
by hand if gears will not mesh. - '

DIRECT DRIVE provides high spindle speeds from
370 to 1700 rpm. |

To engage direct drive:
1. Move back gear lever to the right.

2. Engage the back gear pin with drive pulley by
pushing pin towards headstock -- rotate wheel if

necessary.

4910

y &

.-CHANGING SPINDLE SPEED
]. Move drum switch to stop position -- refer to

figure 4.

2. Open motor compartment door on end of headstock
cabinet.

Figure 6

3. Raise belt tension lever (A, figure 6) to slacken

belt (B). -

SPINDLE. SPEED

Figure 7

4. Shift belt to position for speed desirred,‘ as in-
dicated on Spindle Speed Chart -- figure 7.

5. Lower lever to re-tension belts.



L
i-l‘l!
r &

HEADSTOCK

The headstock houses and supports the spindle, and
driving gears which rotate the spindle. The spindle
pulley is outboard for easy belt replal,cement.

S

Controls are described below:

BACK GEAR BACK GEAR

LEVER
HANDWHEEL DRUM

SWITCH
EVER

—

—LEAD '
| SCREW __IP_H_F———J*EJT&G
DIRECTION [EEASsste
i; LEVER |

=4 . SELECTOR
— 7~ KNOB

THREAD AND—T 11
FEED CHART

NN

DRUM SWITCH LEVER located on front of headstock
controls rotation of lathe spindle. It has three posi-
tions -- REVERSE, STOP, and FORWARD -- refer
to figure 8.

NOTE: Control lever is equipped with a push-button-
operated safety lock that prevents accidental revers-
ing of spindle -- refer to figure 8.

To reverse rotation of motor and spindle:

1. Move lever to ""OFF’’ position and allow spindle
to stop.

2. Press and hold safety lock button while shifting
to opposile rotation.

NOTE: The safety lock button is used only when
reversing spindle rotation.

Cawtion: Always allow spindle to sfop before revers-
ing rotation.

LEAD SCREW DIRECTION LEVER is located on
front of headstock. Lever has three positions. Center
position is neutral -- gear train is disengaged, lead
screw does not wturn. Upper position moves carriage
toward headstock Lower position moves carriage to-
ward tailstock.

Caution: Always stop lathe spindle before shifting
lead screw direction lever.

QUICK - CHANGE GEAR BOX

The quick-change gear box, located on front of bed be-
low the headstock, controls the rate of rotaton of
lead screw in relation to the rpm of the spindle for
threading, and, for turning and facing operations.

The controls of the quick-change gear box are listed

below -- their positions for thread or feed selected
are shown on chart on front of box.

SLIDING GEAR HANDLE is located on end of head-
stock. Shifting the handle changes the ratio between
the spindle and lead screw. There are two positions

-- [N and QUT -- shift by pushing or pulling knurled
handle.

THREAD AND FEED SELECTOR HANDLE is lo-
cated on the lower front of gear box. To shift, pull
on handle, drop lever, slide to position desired, raise
lever and push in the handle to engage lock pin.

SELECTOR KNOB, located on front of gear box has
three positions -- A, B, and C. Engaging position is
vertical. If knob doesn’t shift easily, place lead screw
direction lever in neutral, and turn sliding gear handle
until knob shifts into position -- Do not force.

CARRIAGE

The carriage, which ts movable by hand or power
along the bed, carries the cross slide, compound rest,
tool post and cutting tool. The apron, anchored to
front of carriage, contains the longitudinal feed
mechanism, power feed clutch, power cross feed con-
trols, and the thread-cutting half nut mechanism.

TOOL POST < TOOL POST SLIDE
8 HANDWHEEL

CROSS FEED
HANDWHEEL

. LOCK

|SCREW
N

o
THREADING
DIAL

F-NUT
CARRIAGE LONGITUDINAL CROSS FEED ALLEVER

HANDWHEEL FEED LEVER LEVER
Figure 9

CARRIAGE HANDWHEEL moves carriage along the
lathe bed manually - - refer to figure 9.

CROSS FEED AND TOOL POST SLIDE handwheels
move the cross slide and tool post slide in and out.

CARRIAGE LOCK SCREW is used to lock the car-
riage to bed for facing or cut-off operations.

- %%7
ROSS FEED
LEVER

2,

LONGITUDINAL
FEED LEVER

Figure 10

HALF-NUT LEVER engages half nuts with lead
screw for threading -- refer to figure 10.

To engage half-nuts:
1. Move longitudinal feed lever to down position.
2. Move cross feed lever to up posiuon.

3. Move half-nut lever to up positon.

4910



4810

NOTE: Safety lock prevents engaging longitudinal
feeds and half-nuts at same time -- Do not

force levers.

IMPORTANT. Use half-nuts for thread cutting only

-- never for feeds. It will prolong life of lead
screw, and preserve its accuracy for threading

operations.

- CROSS FEED
LEVER

LONGITUDINAL
FEED LEVER LEVER

Figure 1}

LONGITUDINAL FEED LEVER controls loagitu-
dinal travel of carriage -- refer to figure 11.

To engage power longitudinal feed:
1. Move half-aut lever to down (disengaged) position.
2. Move cross feed lever to up (disengaged) position.

3. Move longitudinal feed lever to up position.

NOTE: Safety lock prevents engaging longitudinal
feeds and half-nuts at same time -- Do not

force levers.

LONGQGITUDINAL= (;
FEED LEVIR

~CROSS FEED LEVER econtrols power feed of cross
slide -- refer to figure 12.

To engage power cross feed:

1, Meve half-nut lever to down (disengaged) position.

2. Move lengitudinal feed lever to down (disengaged)
positien. '

3. Move cross feed lever to down position.

NOTE: f’.mdss feed is 1/4 of the rate of longitudinal
eed. |

SEQUENCE OF ENGAGING CONTROLS
FOR THREADS OR FEEDS

l. Select thread or feed from chart and position
controls as indicated -- refer to figure 8.

2. Move THREAD-FEED SELECTOR HANDLE o
the number“position indicated. |

3. Position SLIDING GEAR.

4. Position SELECTOR KNOB to A, B, or C as
directed -- engaging position is vertical.

5. Shift LEAD SCREW DIRECTION LILEVER for lead
screw direction desired. |

6. Position BACK GEAR LEVER and HANDWHEEL
as indicated on chart.

THREADING DIAL

The threading dial performs the important function
of indicating the proper time to engage the half-
nut lever so the tool will enter the same groove
of thread each successive cut. Without the thread-
ing dial, it would be necessary to wind the tool
out of the thread at the end of each cut. Then,
without disengaging half-nuts, reverse the rotation
of the motor to bring the carriage back to the start-
ing point for each successive cut.

The threading dial cannot be used for metric threads.
For these, the half-nut is closed on the lead screw,
and the machine reversed by means of the revers-
ing switch. - After each cut and tool withdrawal,
the tool is brought back to starting point. The
nut remains engaged until the thread is completed.

When cutting even-numbered thread (such as 12, 14,
16, 32, etc., per inch), engage the half-nut lever
for the first cut when the stationary mark on the
outside of the threading dial is ia line with any
of the marks on rotating portion of the dial. Any
dial marking may be used for successive cuts.

When cuttng odd-numbered thread (such as 7,
o, 11, 23, 27, ete., per inch), engage the half-nut
lever for the first cut and all successive cuts when
the stationary mark on the threading dial is in line
with any of the numbered marks on the dial.

When cutting Aalf-numbered threads (such as 4-1/2,
§-1/2, 6-1/2, 11-1/2, etc., per inch), engage the
half-nut lever at the 8ame number on the threading
dial for eaoh cut.



PROPER POSITION OF TOOL POST SLIDE TOOL HOLDERS

For maximum tool support, the front edge of the
tool post slide should be positioned flush with the
front end of the upper swivel.

Fiaure 16

T e 13 iae tool post’s job is to hold the tool rigidly in
e . » » » .
o T | position for cutting operations -- refer to figure 16.

RIGHT -- Tool post slide is flush with front end

of the upper swivel, therefore providing maximum tool
support -- refer to figure 13.

Figure 17

e 3
Y —— r
’ n@“#

N The 4-Way tool holder used in production work is
Figure 14

shown in figure 17.

WRONG -- Unnecessary overhang of tool post slide
will result in tool chatter, and could cause the tool

I
post slide to break -- refer to figure 14. | p
—(1/

Figure 18

Universal tool bit holders permit the use of small,

inexpensive and replaceable tool bits -- refer to
figure 18.

In order to avoid undesirable overhang, tool bits

should be clamped so the cutting end of the tool
bit is as close to the holder as the work will permit,

and, the tool holder should be as far back in the
Figure 15 - tool post as possible.

WRONG -- Tool post slide is too far back -- tool

The -cucting edge of the tool should be placed on
overhang is excessive -- refer to figure 15.

lathe center line.

10

L3120



TAILSTOCK TO REMOVE CHUCK OR FACE PLATE

The tailstock carries the '‘dead’’ center and is used 1. Place board under chuck to protect bed ways,
to support the right-hand end of long pieces. and rotate chuck until wrench hole is on top. ILock

tools for drilling and reaming operations. spindle by engaging back gears. Place chuck wrench
| in chuck and pull. If chuck doesn’t release, 1 p

BASE OF WRENCH lightly with a mallet. Remove

chuck carefully so as not to damage spindle threads.
Disengage back gears.

It consists of two main castings -- top and bottom.

RAM LOCK LEVER

/ - BED CLAMP

DEAD CENTER LEVER

2. To remove face plate, lock spindle by engaging
back gears and tap slot in face plate with a lead
or brass hammer in a counter clockwise direction.
Remove face plate carefully to prevent damaging
spindle threads. Disengage back gears.

CAUTION -- Never remove chuck or face plate while
lathe is running.

TAILSTOCKX

HANDWHEL CHUCK MAINTENANCE AND CARE

INSPECT YOUR CHUCK PERIODICALLY -- if used
properly, a chuck will give good service for a long
period. |

OIL CHUCK FREQUENTLY -- Most wear is due to
dirt and lack of proper lubrication. Oil chuck jaws
and scroll at regular intervals with a light film of

1| OVER SCREW

Figure 19

clean SAE No. 10 machine oil. CAUTION: Do not
Top may be set over for taper turning by loosening apply too much oil -- it collects dust and chips.
the bed clamp and adjusting the screw on front and PROTECT CHUCK WHEN NOT IN USE -- Place
back of tailstock base -- refer to figure 19. chuck in a covered box -- don’t leave it exposed
to dirt or chips -- the accuracy of any chuck can

Base i1s fitted to bed ways t ac:ucatelv alipn tail-
stock and headstock spindles. Tailstock slides
along the ways, and may be anchored 1n any position
by moving the clamping lcver.

Ram 1s actuated by handwheci -- graduations on ram
simplify drilling and boring. Ram is locked in place

with the lock handle located on rear side of tail-
stock. Before 1nscrung ceriier or icols in ram,
clean both tapers inhorough!y with a clean, dry
cloth.

MOUNTING CHUCKS AND FACE PLATES

1. Carefully wipe face of hub and threads clean
of dirt and chips.

2. Carefully clean spindle threads and shoulder.

3. Cover spindle threads with a light film of clean
oil. Nicks, burrs, chips, or dirt on the lathe spindle
threads, ptlot or shoulder -- or on the chuck pilot,
threads or shoulder -- will throw the chuck out of
alignment and result in inaccurzte work.

4. Place lathe in back gecar to keep spindle from
turning.

5. Screw chuck or face plate on spindle -- de not
force, it should thread on easily. Turn it rapidly as
1t nears spindle shoulder so hub will seat firmly
agaiast spindle shoulder face. '

CAUTION -- Do not turn power on unth the spindle
locked.

- 481C¢

1

brush to

be destroyed if dirt or chips collect in the scroll,
threads, jaws or slots.

. k L
— —-l_..__-.‘

(ﬁﬂ‘lﬂ iR
1§§J ¥~ . 3

Figure 20

Use a tooth brush to clean spindle threcads -- a
bent wire filed on ends to a V shape shoul-! be
used to remove dirt and chips from chuck threads.
- - refer to figure 20.

To maintain chuck accuracy, NEVER abuse your
chuck.

IMPORTANT

KEEP YOUR LATHE CLEAN -- Oil and dirt form

an abrasive compound which will damage bearing
Wipe the bed and all machined surfaces
Use a

surfaces.
with a clean oily rag at frequent intervals.
spindle, teeth, lead screw

clean gear

threads, etc.



MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENTS

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
The lathe should be kept clean and properly lubri-

cated at all times.

Don’t use your lathe for a work bench. Don’t leave

tools on bed ways.
Always shut off power before leaving lathe.
Recheck level of the bed frequently.

Lock tailstock to bed ways before turning between
centers.

Before threading, clean chips and dirt from lead
screw, and oil lightly.

Securely lock tool in position before taking a cut.

REPLACING TIMING BELT

1. With motor off, remove spindle handwheel, upper
belt guard and open motor door.

gn o8 g
»
. R ' '.Li:
LA E it

L
T-' Il- .:. - - .
* . -\1;'... LA j
S Xy . i
. . LI ] - L]
. I I Y Tk
1 £, o
e o i k. Py .
NS R T TR = 2 oy .
a - LS ..._' . i L i 3 : . T, X & - .
| SR ISR W : . J : i ; :
. . . ; .

P A O

{. -
b

ﬂ-f“';_:'!'
s Feld v sy
5 T

o o I TN
et S A S L
2 VRN, -

i 4
;

Figure 21

2. Raise belt tension lever (E, fig. 21).
3. Remove belt (H) from motor pulley (G).

4. Remove four hex nuts and countershaft (K)
from mounting studs (D). Raise countershaft
slightly and slip tming belt (B) off spindle
pulley (A).

S. Place countershaft on bench.

6. Remove bearing caps (C), snap ringé and counter-

shaft spindle (J) from bracket (K).

Remove timing belt from countershaft pulley (L)
and replace with new timing belt.

12.1

8. Install spindle in countershaft bracket and se-
cure in place with snap rings and bearing caps

(C). IMPORTANT: Make sure motor belt i1s in
place before installing bearing caps.

9. Position countershaft so timing belt (B) can be
slipped on spindle pulley (A).

10. Realign countershaft assembly on the four
mounting studs (D), then tighten the four-hex
nuts.

11. Install and retension motor belt (H).

12. Install upper guard and spindle handwheel.

TENSIONING MOTOR BELT

1. Open motor guard.

2. With belt tension lever (E, fig. 21) engaged
(down position), adjust nuts (F) until proper
tension is obtained.

NOTE: Properly tensioned belt should depress
approximately 1/2" with light finger pressure --
too much tension will cause excessive wear of
bearings and shafts.

CARRIAGE BEARING PLATE ADJUSTMENT

Bearing plates on the carriage, which bear on the
underside of both the front and back bed ways,
anchor the carriage firmly to the bed in a vertical
direction. Bearing plates have shims of varying
thickness for adjustment of possible wear.

CROSS SLIDE AND TOOL POST SLIDE
GiB ADJUSTMENT

Cross slide and tool post slide when properly ad-
justed should move with a slight drag.

To adjust cross slide and tool post slide gibs:

Figure 22

Loosen the gib screw lock nuts (A, fig. 22).

2. Adjust gib screws evenly until the slide moves
with a slight drag.

3. Tighten the gib screw lock nuts -- hold gib
screw with screw driver while tightening lock

nuts.

4391



REPLACING SHEAR PIN IN LEAD SCREW 5. Replace lead screw bracket -- CAUTION: Do u..

Shear pin, located at gear box end of lead screw, tighten the two socket cap screws.

protects lead screw and gear box against overload. 6. Move carriage to tailstock end of bed, engage

balf nuts to align lead screw, then tighten the

To replace broken shear pin:
two sockst cap screws.

ADJUSTING SPINDLE BEARINGS

Spindle bearings have been preloaded at factory and

seldom require adjusting. Follow these instructions
should adjustment be necessary:

1. Make adjustment only when spindle is at operating
temperature - - run spindle at medium speed for
one hour with 6" driving plate mounted on spindle.

2. Disengage back gear pin from drive pulley by pull-
ing pin away from headstock.

3. Turn back gear knob to the right.

4. Move lead screw direction knob to vertical
(NEUTRAL) position.

Figure 23

5. Give driving plate a sharp spin with your hand.
1. Remove two socket cap screws (A, fig. 23) from

NOTE: If preload is correct -- drive plate shouid
lead screw bracket (B) and remove bracket.

rotate about one turn.
2. Engage half nuts, turn carriage handwheel to-
ward tailstock, pulling lead screw from gear
box shaft. Disengage half nuts and remove lead 1. Remove spindle handwheel and upper belt guard.

To adjust:

SCrcew.

Figure 25

Loosen set screw (B, fig. 25) in bearing adjust-
ing nut (A) and tighten nut with spanner wrench

| Figure 24 | until spindle end play has been eliminated.
3. Remove sheared pin (A, fig. 24) from gear box 3. Give driving plate a sharp spin with your hand - -
shaft and lead screw. drive plate should rotate about one cturn. Jf ::

doesn’t, adjust nut (A) and recheck.

4. Slide lead screw over gear box shaft -- check P . L
_ _ ‘ 4. Tightenset screw (B) in adjusting nut. -
alignment of shear pin holes with punch -- turn- | |
ing lead screw 180° if necessary -- and install >. Replace guard and handwheel.

new shear pin with retainer.

4310 ]3



PARTS INDEX

For Lathes From Serial No.403934 To_

0. 1 10 T TP 15.1
- [ PO PUR 16
B Ot iS ineiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiiiiieiateateeeeressnnntsusesessesssosssesssssessnsnnnnsecssasssnnsneesnennnsns 17.1
Headstock Casting and Gear Train Guard ....ccvvvuviiecinnnnnn... Ceerereireresireretentennennanas 18.1
O 10T K tiiiiiiiiiiiiiiietenttiereetereerntnsnneseneannsontesesssssennnnnenseransssnsnnnsssesecesanes 19
Quick Change Gear Box ........ O PCUTURRDL ¢ 1.
Gear Train ...... e eeeeeeettetau————.—eeteteatatata.—aaretaaatararerennnn_____———arareerrrrrranrsnnnnns 2]
O TT 1 2T - 2 T 22.]
Motor Base Assembly...ccocvcvvnvvvennnnnn, e esesetetittatetenennenetoniniattaracsacancnnntcctanansnnnenna 23.1
088 Slide tiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiteieiieeietteintteseienassacesssseasesssseaseensssssnssssssssantossnnee 24
O IO @t i eieeeeeteeierenssoreceeensesesnssesseesoseossanenaessassnssnsssnsossssasssssosesssssssosssssssassos 235
A DI OM Lt ieeeersesrensocarossssastossassssssnssssssnssnsnsssssossssososssssnssessnssososssansonessosssss 26.2 & 27.1
Tailstock......... e eeensaaeeebaaanteteaaeetetattennnnietitatateteectetenotetnntattantesttttestareeccnsonsen 28.1

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING REPAIR PARTS

It is important to furnish the foilowing information in addition to QUANTITY required:

1. PART NUMBER
2. PART NAME

3. MODEL and SERIAL NUMBER of machine tool -- you'll find both on the metal plate

attached to machine -- note i{lustration below.

F LAME oA RDENED

— L) WAYS —

CI.AUSING I B

DIV. ATLAS PRESS SERIAL NUMBER MODEL NUMBER
KALAMAZOO MICH. MADE IN U .S A

NOTE: Screws and nuts shown without part numbers should be purchased locally.

We reserve the right to moke changes in design and specifications without notice.

4910 14.10



JL5F

CABINET ASSEMBLY

362 - (90
HINGE PIN

(2 Req'd,}\ !

5 1618 = 5/8
HEX. CAP SCREW
(4 Req'd.)
\ | 041 - 279
UPPER PED.
_r /HINGE

ya

5/16 WASHER
{4 Reqg'd.)

516 WASHER %\
5 16 .. +
6 18 = S B ‘(d Rﬂ'q'd.} l C%I

HEX. CAP SCREW :
(4 Reyg'd.} \ ' )

Sym-@)— T i i

041\— 276 |

COVER HINGE

il ! (2 Req'd.) L
041 - 280 |
HINGE R

- " ‘-.,_hl
- A
-
‘---I-

| T3]

641 - 117
RETAINER

\

441 - 041
KNOB. @

> :
. 698 -~ 107 |

N STUD
N\

\

1.8 ¥

ROLL PIN 122118
COVER

'.-'

490 - 00
PAN MOULDING
1

, /4-20x1"
1’4 WASHER
(2 Req'd.) HEX. CAP SCREW

M

698 - 103
STUD
(2 Req'd.)

/a:?

\ {2 Req’d.)

571-005

PAN (24" CENTER LATHE)

571 - 006

PAN (36" CENTER LATHE)

\ «=>
174 $.P.' WASHER \
(2 Req'd.) . 941 1 002 1/4-20 HEX.
WASHER JAM NUT
(3 Req'd.) (2 Req'd .)
TAIL PEDESTAL &)
576 - 007 \ |
MEAD PEDESTAL =
At
. | a
5/16-18 x 378 JHHINTT)E l 1T
RD. HD. il
MACH. SCREW | f
Sy (8 Reg'd.) § HTHI |

941> 002 | \
RUBBER WASHER

(2 Req'd.) \SFEED CHART
\ ﬁﬂ
#2x 3/16 PX,
DRIVE SCREH\Q |
(4 Req'd.)

“,“ I U | |[Ilui|u|.. -

122- 116

ER |

1/4-20x1/2
HEX. CAP SCREW
1/4 WASHER
(2 Req’d.) |
\ 174 x 9716 x 11714
g FULL BRAZIER HD.
<O STAR PIN
o - Req N
i | - ‘
T
| ____..--"""”

122 L 080 |
COVER

(2 Req'd.) l

@ |

o). |

3/8 - 16 HEJ(/ Q‘"“-u..i

FULL NUT
(8 Req’d.) |
3/8 S.P. WASHER
"~ (8 Req'd.)

Ly | B
®\ \\- \'\,
™~

130 - 124 S~

>

ﬁél
Ll

i [ ]
| \ W
1
pw
‘.h"'l Ji
. @
]
!I| -
. 1! I \
i 111]
]! 706 1 026
LY | | OWER SHELF
696 - 150 a
LEVELING SCREW
(4 Req'd.)

T~
™~

‘/}‘{%

i x S/16" PK.
DRIVE SCREW
{2 Req'd.)

0.

294 - 008 i |
LEVEL FOOT . 3/8-16x ) 1.4
(4 Req'd.) | HEX. CAP SCREW
(8 Req'd.)
536 - 023
NAME PLATE T 4900 - 90
: LEVELING SCREW PAD
641 — 114 -, AND PLATE ASSEMBLY
RETAINER ! (4 req'd.)
(4 req’d.) |
tMPORTANT

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES

SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
401710 10




10 - 249

BED ASSEMBLY e
058 -019 BED (24" CENTER LATHE) PB4 - 35 5/16—18 x 7/8
058 -020 BED (36" ,CENTER LATHE) 4900 — 35 UILER SOC. CAP SCREW
LEAD SCREW BRACKET (2 Req'd.)
ASSEMBLY W/BUSHING

122 - 074

GUARD COVER

i

698 - 071

1/4-00 = 3/8
RD. HD. MACH. SCREW
(2 Req’d.)

JLér

STUD

(8 Reg'd.)}

378 LOCK
WASHER

536 - 141
MODEL PLATE

10 - 249
BUSHING

(Type U)
(2 Reg'd))

\ /#2 x 3/16 P.K.
i DRIVE SCREW
57

4

294 - 009
REAR PEDESTAL FOOY

346 -039
FOOT GASKEY

646 - 607 RACK
(24" CENTER LATHE)
646 - 0083 RACK
(36" CENTER LATHE)

— 294010
HEAD PEDESTAL FOOT

{8 Req'd.)

3/8- 16 HEX.
FULL NUT
(8 Req'd.)

3/ x 3/4
ROLL PIN
(2 Reqg'd.)
.
~ D
| ot
3/8 LOCK \%‘ — L3-202 SCREW
WASHER " et
. (24" CENTER LATHE (6 Req'd.)
. (36" CENTER LATHE (B Req'd.)
696 - 091
@ LEAD SCREW (24" CENTER LATHE)
| N 696 - 092 -
\\D LEAD SCREW (36" CENTER LATHE)
641 - 120 IMPORTANT
RETAINER — ) e
THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
velie o s62! 100 THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
HEX. CAP SCREW SHEAR PIN SERIAL NUMBERS FROM

(8 Req'd.) 401500 71O




ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

' ¥
$10-24 x 1/2
RD. HD. MACH. SCREW
S il BRACKET - T —
\ -/ 7 T
i o
£10 S.P. WASHER L
1/4-20 x 1/2 E (2 req'd.) / il
SOC. CAP SCREW , —
(2 req'd.) ﬁﬁ%_h @/ ’ e~
. ~— T~
557 - 0 ER/ = i 0 P~ — T —
: 1/4 WASH ! '
PLL:G\ 2 req'd.] ﬂ\____“/< /, — ""*-\
ELBOW CONNECTOR L | \\/H
B g ./ ~\__
"‘-.._‘_-‘H
140 - 033 =) \ “~_ —
CONDUIT — . ' — {~
. {19%“ Lﬂﬂg)\ u&“\ e — k‘_ o e
Y
\‘\&4&\‘/\ 'l; -\
| 70-041 \ \
| SWITCH I \ 1
> ' | -
\ P |
AM N —
#8~32x 1/2 fz mq_g;’ _
RD. HD. MACH. SCREW
(2 req’d.)
135 -008 !
STR. CONNECTOR /\ _—
\ ~—
~
\.
/ -
1/4-20x 1/2
135 -008
RD. HD. MACH. SCREW
(2 req’d.) / .-H___“\ STR. CONNECTOR
1222036 - i
JUNCTION BOX COVER /
Erie
JUNCTION BOX (2 req'd.)
CONDUIT
( (9" Long)
T35 010
o —— ELBO¥ CONNECTOR
—
____.--""'-}"f
- F:--_--"""'f.:-
e
~ ‘“**-h'ﬁxh
/. - \
/ N\
[ \ \\ |
;/ A \\ \
'\ "') \ 1 | | //
| | |
\' __M/__// ] / / _
\ - v, - IMPORTANT
::““E'\ // T \— THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
~— /__;{;ﬁ - = THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
- = e SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
*---.:"‘*"‘-::._:_-:ilﬂm - 401500 TO_ - ‘

4910




1/4-20x 1 1/4

/Dc CAP SCREMW

v ,

HEADSTOCK CASTING AND GEAR TRAIN GUARD ASSEMBLY

42 » 3/16

1/4-20=x11/2
SOC. CAP SCREHN g

P.K. DRIVE SCREW
{Type U)
(2 Req'd.) /
130 - 023 122-120
TRAY TOP
HEADSTOCK

BACKGEAR CHART

/ COVER
- 5%4.004

TRAY TOP PAD

18 -82
PLUG
{2 Req'd))

/
122 - 076 ”m
GEAR COVER |

383 - 008

557 - 050 |
GEAR COVER [
PLUG @ HEADSTOCK 708 - 004
BED SEAL
T \
547 - (b
OILER Py
(2 Req'd.)} \'

18-82
PLUG

—
é 556 — 134

SHITCH PLATE

42 x _ms/

P.K. DRIVE SCREW
{Type U)

| e 1n0-24x 1 4
536 - 018 ‘ N RD. HD. MACH. SCREW
NAME PLATE / !
. #2 K 3)’ 16 wli
\ | P.X. DRIVE SCREW
698 L 047 T (Type U) ),
| GEAR COVER STUD (2 Req'd.)
4 hh""“'h-..
"""""'“'--...‘___ I -
YB-1bx 12—
SOC. CAP SCREW -~ \
(2 Req'd.) T~ 556 L 115
. ] =0 CLAMP PLATE
» i — '-.-.—'. \ )
ACORN NUT | 1
(2 Req'd.) | #2x3 16
. | | r/-l P.K. DRIVE SCREW
' / f'r}'pﬂ U]
c 1 (4 Req d.)
3/8 WASHER FRONT CLAMP .
IMPORTANT 2 Reg'd) 130025
THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON CHART
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES 3/8-16 = 1 3/4
SERIAL NUMBERS FROM HE:. CAP SCREW , 126 - 006
(2 Req'd.) L REAR CLAMP 555 - 143— ~
LONGITIDUAL FEED
PLATE

401500 1O

4P




.o AL U

HEADSTOCK ASSEMBLY

~ (Full Dog Pt.) RETAINER

C - 355 E )
C-355 _ ' !
3355346 1/4-20 x 3/8 4900-70 | 641 - 084 4000 - 40
SUC-(éETFSCREW - BACK GEAR ENGAGE . | RETAINER RACK ASSEMBLY
up Pt.) oL HUB ASSEMBLY (With Bushings) 41 - 084 ;
388 - 022 Consists of: | , | '. RETAINER f | ’ "%}1
BACK GEAR 562 - 075 PIN -~ - | © 341075 —
HANDWHEEL 697 — 04) SPRING = 77 BACK GEAR
382 - 046 HUB I ~{i1y 3 L (14T)
9 210 BALL ( ( | “,.' o .
3/32x 1/4 ROLL PIN i N C/ .
1/4-20x 3/8  SOC. SET SCREW | ‘ ~{l{ I a
' 1/4-20 x 1/4 ':. 641 = 005
N SOC. SET SCREW . _ ~ RETAINER
= ﬂ("’ o {Cup P\I‘) """"--..__._‘ | I
. | ™y o
Y _ \
\ oo & o902 | i
562 -075 (52T) | SPACER | SPINDLE GEAR |
BACK GEAR ‘ —~ | | [~ I I
DRIVER PIN ! | e | T~ | I
TI o . = I -~ !
1/4-20x 1/4 = — ‘
SOC. SET SCREW ! /ﬂ % — 341 - 181 :
(Cup Pt:) {2 Req’d.) - 4900 77 BACK GEAR -
~ |
4 697 - 041 BALL SPINDLE PULLEY 4900 - 74 | (61T) ] .
3/32x V/ SPRING e’ ASSEMBL Y GEAR HUB ASSEMBLY h ' - 9210
ROLL PIN . - (With Bushing) i = : ! - BALL 961
(337 | 1/4-20 x 3/16 o
: _ . | SPRING
- 547 — 002 é _ - . | SOC. SET SCREW o
| R;"_: Mﬂg:; . I 1/4-20x1/4 | 1/4 - 20 HEX. {Cup Pt.) 7404 WI&L‘;DRUFF ’
1/4-20 x 1/4 ' | | T (Cop Pt.} : HOLESS. SET SCREW 641 - 080 Q- -
SOC. SET SCREW - e T [
. '. . l
- - I
I
I
I
I
I
|
P

. ' I
(Cup Pt.) BUSHING j 1/4-20 x 3/16
1/4-20 x 1-1/8— SOC. SET SCREW h@
SOC. CAP SCREW (Cop P1) |
(6 Reg'd.) . | % |
4900-78 ' 1/4~20 x 3/8 I | \ : =R BACK GEAR \
SPINDLE PULLEY AND DRIVER : S0C. SET SCREW |  10-1225 g -
ASSEMBLY S (Cup Pt.) | CDL-LA’R\ 341 - 073 SHAFT 174-20x3/8 7z
Consists of: I S yd , | GEAR 702 - 045 SOC. SET SCREW K
onsists of: . | = {Cup Pt.) N
. -~ | - (16T) SLEEVE - 5
4900 77 PULLEY e s S T ~ 2
— - o i | “« T — I —— ' ' - ]23-0?0
044 - 032 BEARING - g i =2 i~ 82 x 3/16 P.x — T
4900 - 74 GEAR HUB ASSEMBLY T~ .--1’—’-'-.{"" I' II.I I .«"LZ“:‘N E“‘H““--?‘f;ljl'/ DRIVE SCREW 547 - 003 | o '/049
547 - 002 OILER el S i SR IS "N N 'S AN T Tyoe U} I - | 002 - 044 KNGS
1/4-20x1-1/8  SOC. CAP SCREW () | 1/4-20x1/d THRUST WASHER _ AN o T SPs a’:_.f”}: 1{ gx VA | H“Ef"‘-rf _{F: ) l OILER | o e
2% - 176 PLATE ik SOC. SET SCREW . - . =) Y e ST RARNTE N A — 5 b ERedd) | 700-116 1/4-20 x 1/4
(Cup Pr.) 537 067 | | \ y/ 1 TR EIe~ L/ U T~ar | N NS e » \ | PACK GEAR  30C. SET SCREW
I BEARING TAKE-UP T RN R N R e A 3335 SHAFT (Cop Pr.
LR . T — — - o - . , _ - _ |
?? . NUT | ! R U T B ot : R SPRING (O 5/16 x 3/4 #404 WOODRUFF
051 - 048 4 122 - 070 : *. STt ~ ST ST —— 1y, .. ROLL PIN KEY
TIMING BELT 11 COVER I v i ' o "#:. f‘: Moo, ‘ N }-"'!'# — == ' (2 Req'd.) 049 - 092
- DUST 045-008 | 1 ; 1 A AT ) If P = | BUSHING
o ROLLER BEARING _| : ............ ol ; Wt e
2. : | I 'M ' L J
 ——— 5/16-18 x 1/4 L . oy ,
p SOC. SET SCREW ! o | _| - /7‘\\ |
& TUMBLER KNOB ASSEMBLY /../ 10-12i8 NN N b Y
» ; OLLAR 1 T * - - o
E:‘ Cnnsuns ﬂf: 3,32 ¥ 3{4 - ]/4_201 3/16\E ' I| _ -:_:: ‘*-.{ff }.- \‘I} l : ) l\j/ [
10-1231  PLUNGER ROLL PIN 10 - 1231 | SOC. SET SCREW g .o e AN L ' Hé x 1-1/2 -
10-1244  SLEEVE o it g/ (CopPr) - | ARt : TAPER PIN | e
41-057  KNOB I,I” ik 04 - 057 l U e I~ | | g 18 Z6:
697-047  SPRING R o) , BUSHING j _ — e k ‘ — - -
3/32x 3/4  ROLL PIN Uil — @ TUMBLER HANDLE 129 ~ 025 ——_ - T e L SN | - T / e
£10-24x 1/4 * CAM . ' TN . it S B = — ] — =
- SOC. SET SCREW . - =B T swes S~ I i - e \*\ SPINDLE -
i - (Cup P1.) - - _— o IDLER GEAR ASSEMBLY TS~ g e T . ,, : e
s — _#10-32 " _-3/8-16 HEX. 1 (With Byshing) ~a ~ A - T~ | | ‘ - e
; e al TG — 0N - 698 ~ 069 . ' - | L
i — ( A ) : REV. GEAR STUD. . =N | <=
e . ' ' - — (2 Req'd.) X0V ~ |
#10-32 x 3/8 b T~ | . |
\ SOC. SET SCREW  3/8 S.P. WASHER '

700-152 | (Cup Pr.) (2Req'd) .

SHAFT N
_, sy SPRING * TUMBLER BRACKET
= \%\\ S56-160

- 702-048
REDUCER SLEEVE

Q ‘ - 9-88 |
' #2 M. T. CENTER
| |

PLATE | | -
P‘;’J‘:H‘gg‘n - 4900-62 S WASHER -
| | . ~ REV.SWITCH LOCK KNOB ASSEMBLY | L
; 1/16 x § - 049 - 057
x 5/8 | Consists of: BUSHING
510 <24 x 1/4 SOC. SET SCREW (2 Req'd.) 641 - 080 BEARING COVER
: ' - 44% - 036 KNOB DB4— 35 828-052 RETAINER ‘
3 30C. SET SCREW (Cup Pt.) 441 -~ 069 . KNOB OILER OILER TUBE
& {Cup P1.) | 556160 PLATE
% 645 - 061 ROD
. 698 -070 STUD | -
. - . 700-152 SHAFT ” / | 236 - 136
5 678 - 070 9157 SPRING - 074 | - . - FACE PLATE IMPORTANT |
STUD 1/16 x 5/8 ROLL PIN (2) TUMBLER GEAR | |
£10224x 1/4  SOC. SET SCREW (321) - h { THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
443 < 056 1/4-20x 1/4  SOC. SET SCREW | t THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
KNOB | | - 1/8x 3/8 ROLL PIN i SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
o 1910 39, | ¥ l 401500 70O o
ﬂ; | 4910 soe0 | . | ] g h . }




coo 341 - 089
CONE GEAR
3 QUICK/CHANGE -
i -
GEAR BOX CONE GEAR
ASSEMBLY (28T)
%
| 4900-1000 CONE CEAR
- 1 (18T) 341 - 088
CONE GEAR
[ (221
el 341 Z 090
— 3412092
S CONE GEAR
1/2-20 HEX. | N
JAM NUT 044 — 039
BEARING
. £99 — 091
. SPACER
# 404 WOODRUFF
uei 4900 - 26
TUMBLER SHAFT ..
~. ASSEMBLY 5/8 - 18 HEX. 044 - 022 T~
) ' JAM QT BEARING
/ 7 o
1/4-20x1/4
SOC. SET SCREW BUSHING
(Cup. Pt.) 541 080 }/B a 5/8
RETAINER ROLL PN 341 - 095
g a0 s /e DL _ 421 SHIFT GEAR DB4-35
. $0C. SET SCREW LOCK WASHER
N (Cup P1.) |
A2x 3/ 16 PK. %
DRIVE SCREW |
{2 Req’d.}
i
SOC. CAP SCREW T ‘
HANDWHEEL (2 Req’d.) - !
130 - 021 #2x3/16 PK. T - |
130 - 022 CHARY ORIVE SCREW ~
GEAR BOX ?__,._.-u Reg'd.) - — |“ - '\
CHART -
490088 " -9 '
INDEX PLATE 1/4-20 x 3/4 " "7 - 068 TUMBLER GEAR ) - 182
ASSEMBLY S0C. CAP SCREW ' ASSEMBLY GEAR
Consists of; (2 Req'd.} . ! (207)
130 021 CHART '
556 - 137 INDEX PLATE - _
556 — 137 TUMBLER ,
INDEX PLATE f KEY P0_26x 12— g
= _ — i x S
— 1/8 = 3/ ," SOC. SET SCREW
GROOVE PIN 5= | (Con Pr) o
490025 {2 Req’d.) /851 '
TUMBLER KNOB ROLL PIN 5 04) - 253
ASSEMBLY 441 - 057 TUMBLER
Consists of: KNOB \ BRACKET
431 -057  KNOB \ wida2-019.
697 - D47 SPRING 3/32x 3. 4 KEY
10 - 123} PLUNGER INDEX SPRING ROLL PIN
10 - 1244 SLEEVE
3732 3/4 ROLL PIN 10 - 1244 10 - 1231
‘ SLEEVE PLUNGER

C

341 - 087
ONE GEAR

\._

o N

341 - 093
CONE GEAR
(26T)
641 - 005
RETAINER

P

CONE GEAR
{24T)

341 - 200
DOG GEAR

~—
/ B
—
3/8 » V-1/2 "
DOWEL FPIN

104 - 027
DOG CLUTCH

- 641 - 083
RETAINER

700 - 115
DOG CLUTCH SHAFT

.__

122 - 07t
BEARING
COVER

DOG CLUTCH SHAFT

442 - 021

CONE GEAR SHAFT \ R /1,
oem P I~
044 2022 / .

BEARING 5/8_ 18 HEX. \
JAM NUT 123 072
BEARING
COVER

IMPORTANT

[ THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
| SERIAL NUMBERS FROM

Ui 81 10




Oiéy

12

QUADRANT ASSEMBLY

632 - 002
QUADRANT
| 3/16 x 1
4900 - 15
GEAR BUSHING ROLL PiIN
ASSEMBLY 3/8 WASHER

EXTRA THICK

3/8-16x113/4 ﬁ#ﬂw i e DB 4 - 35

HEX. CAP SCREW~ . | 172-20 HEX. / OILER
_ e i JAM NUT
; f,@ /

4900 ~ 46
" QUADRANT STUD ASSEMBLY
¥/OILER

\ ' 828 - 052

3/8 WASHER B o . ey 1:2-20 HEX.
EXTRA THICK . ) ' JAM NUT
| 7 " s

_ @
: / f___ﬂ__.-—-"‘“"’
057 - 00} IS Sl
BALL T 7 e
(2 Req'd.) O 14-20x1/4 —
' SOC. SET SCREW ”' " |
{Cup Pr.) l T
697 - 010 """;g el ||| Z i i 7416145 1 344
SPRING ! N = T - HEX. CAP SCREW
Ill: ' ]
— ]
698 - 068 " It
STUD < |
x _
H“-‘“‘"--...____
e
‘--..1___\_-::—;
SLIDING GEAR HANDLE T
ASSEMBLY . I
W/BEARING -
Q- 523 SLIDING GEAR % ol
GEAR NUT g
"
4900-14 5/8— 18 —
SLIDING GEAR ASSEMBLY HEX. JAK NUT IMPORTANT |
Consists of: ‘, d
341-098 GEAR ) | THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
;"Bﬂg:;g EFL*ERR ASSEMBLY - THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
G- 523 NUY | SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
43 WOODRUFF KEY

40150010 ____ |




WA

OtLov

COUNTERSHAFT ASSEMBLY

051-034
o ....---""""'-
14-20 x 1/4 : " MOTOR BELT
SOC. SET SCREW
(Cup P1.)
$50-085
4900-81 STEP PULLEY
C'SHAFT ASSEMBLY
Consisis of- !
051-034 MOTOR BELT
051-048 TIMING BELT
4900 - 106
$41-051 RETAINER (2) ‘
4900-80  C'SHAFT BRK'T ASSEM. C -"“*:;é PB‘I{‘;'-E"'
490%-79  C'SHAET SPINDLE ASSEN. ASSEMBL ¥
641 - 051
RETAINER
641_051 ,
RETAINER 044-0%

BEARING
I

701 -0
C'SHAFT SPINDLE

442-049
C'SHAFT PULLEY KEY

641-011
RETAINER

641-011
641-011 RETAINER

RETAINER

050048 = —— l
TIMING BELT | | - /-‘
. M — '

044-017
BEARING

/162 17
ROLL PIN

(2 req’d.)

4900-80

ﬁdl-/DII C'SHAFT BRACKET _
RETAINER ASSEMBLY ,@’

—
. -
| 3/8 LOCK
4900-79 / i

3/8-16 "HEX rea’d.
C'SHAFT SPINDLE ASSEMBLY UL NUT (4 veq'd)
Consists of: (4 req’d.)
044-017 BEARING (2)
442 -049 KEY
560-085 STEP PULLEY
641 .01 RETAINER (4) NOTE: REFER TO STEP PULLEY DRIVE IMPORTANT
699-143  SPACER ASSEMBLY FOR LATHE SERIAL NUMBERS ___Im¥e —
701 -051 SPINDLE
- - 400200 TO 401499. THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED
132?50‘?5*/* ED?ASFETT Pst::lﬁLE? e THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
SERIAL NUMBERS FROM

401500 TO

S— __




Qlér

162

MOTOR BASE ASSEMBLY

5/16 -18x1"
| 441 - 049
HEX. CAP SCREW
14— 20 x S/8 3716 x 316 x 1 3/8 LG (Single Phase Only) KNOB
SOC. SET SCREW MOTOR KEY (4 req’d.)
(Cup P1.) '
a 302 ~ 054
ARM
| —
316 x|
360114
381 - 050 ROLL PIN
NOTOR RELEASE ™ 4201 4 [ ROLL PIN
HANDLE SOC. SET SCREW /
l/(Cup P'} B
123 - 084 (P
© 5.16-18 HEX. |
FULL NUT COLLAR $ [\_.- @C
— }
- (4 Req'd.) 562 — 089 \ ~ Ay
' {3 Phose Onlr} MOTOR LIFT _ \ - \ ALYE
@ HANDLE PIN e
[~ 14 WASHER P 7 - 932 - 043
/ (4 Reg'd.) e < o WAVE.TYPE
i< - — ' e - - WASHER
&\ 041% 277
MOTOR LIFT
3.8-16x 1" | LEVER BRACKET =
X. CAP SCREW .
I HEX ¢ \S  4-20x1 4 38-16 « 1 | 5“']6 WASHER =
560 - 084 : SOC. SET SCREW HEX. CAP SCREW =
MOTOR PULLEY - \ .\{C“F Pt.) 696 - 147 E
{5;3" Bﬁlt) . . T o
. MOTOR LIFT
540 - 104 -3 16 WASHER T SCREW
MOTOR PULLEY ' / | \ =]
(7/8" Bore) T
491 - 001
/UTDR BASE =
MOUNTING ==
(4 Req d.}
(3 Phase Only) ‘E"
{50 - 074

- 3/16 WASHER e

(4 ceq'd.) e T

MOTOR BASE >

= 172 - 13 HEYX
1 2-13 HEX. '

MOTOR BASE

FULL NUT SCREW ' I I ~ — . l R c:,’:"/'@ . " o INiJ,T |
(2 Req'd.) (2 Req'd.} | WOTOR HINGE M \\“\\ @ |
-  BRACKET ’ “mm

6956 —Xﬂ?dl
696 - 074 | MOTOR BASE
MOTOR Bas\ T SCREW
SCREW |.
1/2-13 HEX""“"_'H:;_'@ l -
FULL NUT -
| | 562 091
NOTE: REFER TO STEP PULLEY DRIVE  9.328 WASHER— — CE3 PIN
ASSEMBLY FOR LATHE SERIAL NUMBERS (4 Reqd ) |
400200 TO 401499 @’
5 16 - 18 HEX—" |
FULL NUT | : IMPORTANT |
(4 Req d. 699 - 14 ﬁﬁ THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
SN THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
. (= | SERIAL NUMBERS FROM

FULL NUT | 401500

( Reg d ) —- S e o e .




‘ . 055 - 010 4900 — 3}
COMPOUND AND CROSS SLIDE ASSEMBLY TooL POST TOOL POST ASSEMBLY
4900 — 1001 - ogs (LESS WRENCH)
SE G g
@/ WASHER
943 - 000
m\?é'ngg ST\ 559 -~ 010

be

o167

__—" T00L POST

/ M0 -24x 3/4
937 2012 704 - 029 HD. LESS SET SCREW
WRENCH TOOL POSY (DG. Pt.)
W30 - 16 SLIDE (4 Req’d.)
M) - 92 O/LER ~—— T — / /
LOCK
#213 WOODRUFF :éi -Ji-;
557 — 028 382 - 022 i 696 - 088 | NUT
BRASS PLUG DIAL HUB TOOL POST SCREEN : s e i
[ --: : ; \\‘--"
"B - 32x /4 & i -3 --....@\
S0C. SET SCREW | & : 5/16 - 18 HEX JAM
I ' NUT — (Finished
{ / 1/2'" across 345 ~ 021
N - e
, - L flats 17/64" high) cia
o — s
. | ;
st . 049 - 058 @
Py BUSHING
T— ’ 37 - 069 | V4 -20x1/2
e ) __—FLT. HD.
e " 4 (2 Req'd.)
704 - 030
A8 oD HaSs COMPOUND SLIDE | 122 - 073
-V ; SCREW COVER
E’l'(:'tzl'.i-E ?j‘g (2 Req'd.) e — /
SLEEVE e e
38 - 24 o\ 24 233 -~ 012
HEX. JAM NUT - MICRO FEED
5/16 - 18'x 3/8
H::ﬂ[:lﬂl-lé;L $0C. SET SCREW 5/16 - 18 x 5/16 T \\.
— $OC. SET SCREW
ASSEMBLY 4900 30
COMPOUND ASSEMBLY
consists of: S iz
049 - 058 BUSHING 704 - D3 s .
233 - 012 DIAL CROSS SLIDE /\\_ﬁ_@\
345 - 02 GIB T
382 - 022 HUB 1/4 - D \
537 — 0469 NUT HD. LESS SET SCREW /4 - 20
557 - 028 PLUG (DG. Pr.) HEX. JAM
{S Req’d.) NUT
696 - 088 SCREW S - 070 ch
702 - 050 SLEEVE oIB (5 Req'd.)
704 - 029 SLIDE 0SS - 0%
704 - 030 SLIDE SWIVEL BOLT—
M1 - 92 SCREW // (2 Req’d.)
Wi - 14 OILER IMPORTANT
4900 - 52 HANDWHEEL ASSY. —
710 - 24 « 5/8  SOC. CAP SCREW (2) THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
Mm-32=x1/9 SOC. SET SCREW FLT. PT. THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
/16 ~ 18 x 3/8 SOC. SET SCREW (Cup P1.) .
10 - 24x3/4  HD. LESS SET SCREW (4) RO ooy SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
510 - 24 HEX. JAM NUT (4) 01500 1O
3/8 - 24 HEX. JAM NUT (2) —— —
4213 wWOODRUFF KEY



- Oler

GC

CARRIAGE SADDLE ASSEMBLY

DL. - 433
4900 - 1002 WIPER CLIP
. {2 Req'd.)
8-32 x 12
SELF TAPPING SCREW
(2 Req'd.)
-—-_-_-_--—-l--_-—-—-'-‘“—-.
\
Gy
”3—32 X l:’?

SELF TAPPING SCREW

(2 Req’d.)

Gy 174 x 1-1/4 )
126 - 007 T~ T DOWEL PIN
WIPER CLIP m (2 Req'd.)
(2 Req'd.) *---~_|
938 - 004 -
WIPER \
W30 — 16 12 Rea'd) 3
OILER 4900 - 33 TS
CROSS SLIDE SCREW <
ASSEMBLY

%3 WOODRUFF
KEY

T

g -32 x 174

5-16-18 x 5 8
. SOC. SET SCREW

SOC. CAP SCREW
(2 Req'd.)

)

4900 - 34
CROSS FEED
SCREW BEARING
ASSEMBLY
W/0ILER

\‘“

Mi-92
COLLAR LOCK

557 - 028

]

- ¥ -

. - 1
- #
-l
-
- .

-

702 - 050

38 x 24 HEX. TAKE-UP SLEEVE
3:8 x 24 HEX. JAM NUT '
JAM NUT
4900 - 53
CROSS SLIDE HANDWHEEL
ASSEMBLY

PLUG

DL -434

WIPER

''''''

{2 Req'd.)

Ja

MICRO FEED DIAL

/ @ Read)
—

720 - 062
CROSS SLIDE SHIELD

\

3/8-16 x 1 oL - 341
SOC. CAP SCREW * CARRIAGE LOCK -
BOLT

711 - 051 S S
T - " ' -
T 003 SHiM -~ S O
711 -053 (As Req'd.) . 7
719 - 003 003 SHIM - | ~
CARRIAGE (As Req'd.) +
| 711-050 . i} el
711-070 | 002 SHIM N e e
001 SHIM e ‘ {As Reg'd.) ST I T T
(As Reg'd.) P o L ~ .
126 - 044 711 - 071 .. ""“;Lm.. < =
CARRIAGE CLAMP , 00§ SHIM e
\ (As RE‘q d. ) R
' 711 - 052 - -H_‘LU[HIHU”
002 SHiM I
(As Reg'd.)
392 -001 / E
HOLD DOWN
2 Reg'd. _ .
2 Req'd) ' 556 < 131
HOLD DOWN PLATE
' (2 Rey'd.)
L \ 5 1618 » |
516-18 1
/ ' (2 Reg'd.} (4 Rey'd.)
316x34 ]
ROLL PIN

832 4 172

SELF T APP{NG SCREW

210 WASHER

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
SERIAL NUMBERS FROM

AP T *__l




APRON-POWER FEED ASSEMBLY

828 - 04)

828 — 042 TUBE

TUBE

4900-22
RACK PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY

Consists of-

341 - 099 GEAR

=

182025 GEAR 057 — 009 382 ~ 025
537 - 048 NUT STEEL BALL HUB CLUTCH GEAR #3 WOODRUFF KEY
556 -133  PLATE (2) (6 req’d.)
057 -009  BALL (&)
932-061  WASHER 1 174 -20x1/4
556 - 133 : $OC. SET SCREW
CLUTCH PLATE I (Cup Pt.) \
_ ' 174-20u1" ]
537 - 045 ! 174 _20x14 SOC. CAP SCREW
LOCK NUT\ " SOC, SET SCREW , (4 req’d.)
Q-323 @ (Cup P1.) '
COLLAR | ' l
| 5 l | CLUTCH PLATE !
. . 932 - 061 341 - 099 4900 -1
7 ,‘ LOCK WASHER RACK GEAR DOG GEER "
| o ASSEMBLY
1/4-.20x 1.4 ¥W. BUSHING
SOC. SET SCREW -
(Cup P1.) 4900 - 19
| PINION GEAR 641 — 080
- "'1 o ASSEMBLY RETAINER
— . — . “.f
I . BUSHING \
A ' — : Q - 382
o | l J THRUST WASHER B@
N 547 -006 , @ _
OILER |

386 - D42
HOUSING /

1 4-20x 12 \ ] 641 - 084
SOC. CAP SCREW — RETAINER
{2 req’d.) N - |
. 041 - 204
APRON GEAR
BRACKET

1/4 x 3/4
GROOVE PIN
.., (2 req’d.)
| = 577 - 000
%_ L d_20.14 HE FEED FPINION

SOC. SET SCREW

(Cup PL} -.--h""--...__..--"_.’.—
{2 req’d.) \
3182 - 021
HUB
STUD
TN - 3595
INDEX SCREW

10-32.1 4
SOC. SET SCREW
(Dog Pt.}

441 - 049
KNOB

EL

o

341 - 106
RACK PINION GEAR
W.DB4-135
OILER

122 - 099
= BRACKET
/_'_ - COVER
) ' —3/16 - 18 HEX.
" JAM NUT
505“6 ~18x1-2
C. SET SCREW
{(Cup P1.) %,/Mﬁg_
; e
.
o=\ |
- \ \\@)j
5/8-18 HEX.
5/8 LOCK JAM NUT
; WASHER
Q - 384
| 0.8,
’ ASSEMBLY

WORM BEARING

934 - 009

BUSHING

IMPORTANT

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
SERIAL NUMBERS FROM

403619 TO

S6 9



QL6v

APRON ASSEMBLY

49001003 . o0 -
THRUST WASHER CROSS FEED GEAR
INCLUDES APRON POWER FEED ASSEMBLY PAGE 26.2 (2 Req'd) I
-
700 - 103 - @-——* e oas 345 - 029
FEED SHAFT TTT— RETAINER GIB
9210 \ |
641 - 005 STEEL BALL 049 - 104 537 - 099
RETAINER BUSHING 641 — 080 SPLIT NUT
- ' RETQ\INER 704 - 078
SPRING @*@f SLIDE 562 ~ 069
. .
J a’i"‘* r PIN T
_ I | (2 Req'd.} T
DB4 _ 35 : S\ ) 341 2 073 N
OILER GEAR 4900 ~ 1) Y Ay
! 697 — 009 SCROLL T FH“ @ 3:5:5‘: T
HANDWHEEL i HANDWHEEL ™—— SLEEVE I o | =% .
ASSEMBLY /l - " P ~——
ﬁ ) WASHER - 15x118
' - ""__‘_,_,.---"' E --"'""R
/2 - 20 \ L T _ - QO’;: -T}N e
CONELOK | 'f,\ oy | m@
NUT = )
_, g < P - ~
/ F‘-/HF— | .- T& -~ @ 710 - 24 x 3*11/
( o . m _/ HDLESS SET SCREW .
= T 1/4 - 20 x 1/4 (CONE PT.) 5(;(":4 Efg :S.:':II?Ed'
”% - SOC. SET SCREW (2 Req'd.) ' SLUREW
— ~—— 410 - 24 HEX (4 Reg'd.)
i # . —— (Cup P'l')' -
e .- S g ~ JAM NUT
e L (2 Reg'd.)
———  coun n “
= |
041 — 195 = 005 - 003 D
/4 - 20 x 1/4 FEED CONTROL e APRON L - 6305
o0 T <eRtw R ACKET - l — THREADING DIAL
‘ AND SHAFT DL-625S
{Cup Pt.)
. | THREAD DIAL ASSEMBLY
@ | Consists of-
\, - - | DL-630% SHAFT ASSY.
> e DL - 421 l DL — 625 DL-628 GEAR
m LOCK WASHER | —" BODY - DL .625 BODY
N s YT . 20", $OC. SET SCREW
4 20 x 1/2 @ T
~—— /4 - 20 x 3/8 -4 Ul
OC. CAP SCREW SOC. SET SCREW | T B
(2 R'Eq d.)‘ . . {Cup Pt ) - i
|
174 - 20 x 1/4 Q-323 331\ =
SOC. SET SCREW COLLA N - I
(Cup Pr.) LLAR HANDLE 3 441 - 049 316 -18x78
: : . " KNOB SOC. CAP SCREW
441 - 049 "y
KNOB / @
DL - 628 1'412[],[]4
GEAR SOC. SET SCREW
(Cup P1.)
IMPORTANT l

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
SERIAL NUMBERS FROM |

o & O | : o a®

PRE N



'8¢

f2-M.T. CENTER

el 361 V2
- ROLL PIN
TAILSTOCK RAM 1/4-20 x 1/4 4900 - 10
$OC. SET SCREW TAILSTOCK
(Cup P1.) SCREW ASSEMBLY
831 - 006
TAILSTOCK
(See Note)#
rf8-32x 1.2 , s
SELF TaPPING I T e e
SCREW \ H l
DL - 433 - '
“S@gp_"PER CLP oL L 1420 { /8 -
~ <\ /PE . " | SOC. SET /SCREW o
‘ - 046 - 038 0 o) (Cop Pr) _—
\ @R'm CAM BEARING 0\ / <
~ @ T~ 9-124 T~
T~ | BRASS PLUG T
-...___ . - e —— ' f \\__\ -\\
o ~ ; —
128 007 ~— . T
WIPER CLIP 938 | 004 B /
1
WIPER | ’
| HI
— 050054 <7 43 WOODRUFF
TAILSTOCK BASE — KEY
5-'“'6 - IB X 2 L_,.rd ; (SQE Nﬂt'l)* T )
SOC. SET SCREW B >
(Oval Pt.) 698 - 074 -
(2 Rea'd ) CLAMP STUD ,
___—T/16 WASHER
% | 700 <196
NOTE W30 -1 CAM SHAFT
SPRING
ORDER 4900-98 TAILSTOCK 932-048
AND BASE FITTED. , HASHER
I
f é
. 126 - 043 ” ”“'llmll!llllnu
CLAMP M e
2 932 - 048
WASHER

TAILSTOCK ASSEMBLY NO. 4900-86

442 - 054

w30 - 16
OILER

12~ 20
CONE LOK NUT ~~ReTp

N

702 - 047
SLEEVE

441 - 08
KNOB

702 - 046

SLETVE

, T
+ L
p—

698 - 070

STUD

4900 - 21
HANDWHEEL ASSEMBLY

046 - 031
BEARING

5/16-18 « 3/8
SOC. SET SCREW
(Cup P1.)

IMPORTANT

SERIAL NUMBERS
401500 TO _

1/2-120
CONE

LOX NUT

441010

KNOB
381 - 053
CAM SHAFT HANDLE
699 - 145
CAM SPACER
18 - 32
PLUG

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES

FROM




